
 
 

Deepwater Horizon Trustees Settle with BP for Natural Resource 
Injuries to the Gulf of Mexico 

Federal court approves settlement for up to $8.8 billion for restoration of natural resources 
injured by the Deepwater Horizon oil spill 

 
New Orleans,  LA (April  4, 2016) ------- The Deepwater Horizon oil spill Natural Resource Damage 
Assessment Trustees (Trustees) have settled with BP for natural resource injuries stemming from the spill. 
This settlement concludes the largest natural resource damage assessment ever undertaken. The Trustee 
Council will now begin implementing restoration as laid out in the comprehensive restoration plan.  
 
The Trustees recognize the historic significance of this settlement—the largest recovery of damages ever for 
injuries to natural resources. This settlement is a momentous step towards restoring the Gulf of Mexico– 
bringing an unprecedented amount of funding dedicated to this iconic ecosystem.   
 
The Trustees would not have reached this day without the commitment of thousands of people at the local, 
state, and federal levels who contributed their expertise to formulate the restoration plan. The Trustees owe 
them a debt of gratitude and a pledge to continue to do all we can to restore the Gulf of Mexico for the benefit 
of its natural resources and those that depend on them for their livelihood and recreational use.  
 
Under this settlement, BP will pay the Trustees up to $8.8 billion for restoration to address natural resource 
injuries. The settlement includes: 

• $1 billion already committed during early restoration 
• $7.1 billion for restoration over 15-plus years, beginning in April 2017 
• Up to an additional $700 million to respond to natural resource damages unknown at the time of the 

agreement and/or to provide for adaptive management 
 
The Trustees undertook an ecosystem approach to assessing the natural resources negatively impacted by the 
spill. This settlement shaped the Programmatic Damage Assessment and Restoration Plan and Final 
Programmatic Environmental Impact Statement, finalized in February 2016. The Trustees considered more 
than 6,300 public comments when finalizing the plan.  
 
Last month, the Trustees made a final decision to select the comprehensive, integrated, ecosystem restoration 
alternative laid out in the final plan as our approach for restoration implementation. This decision has been 
approved by the court, and the case is settled. The Trustees can now begin implementing restoration as laid 
out in the final plan. The Trustees will continue to solicit input from the public as we begin to develop project-
specific restoration plans.  
 
For more information about this agreement and next steps, visit www.gulfspillrestoration.noaa.gov.  
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Media Contacts 
 
Department of the Interior: Nanciann Regalado, 678-296-6805, nanciann_regalado@fws.gov   
NOAA: Ben Sherman, 202-253-5256, ben.sherman@noaa.gov  
USDA: Justin Fritscher, 202-720-5776, justin.fritscher@wdc.usda.gov  
U.S. EPA: Keala J. Hughes, 202-407-2549, hughes.keala@epa.gov    
Alabama: Patti Powell, 334-242-3484, Patti.Powell@dcnr.alabama.gov  
Florida: Heather Thomas, 850-245-2197, Heather.Thomas@dep.state.fl.us  
Louisiana: Jenny Kurz, 225-342-0168, jenny.kurz@la.gov  
Mississippi: Robbie Wilbur, 601-961-5277, rwilbur@deq.state.ms.us  
Texas: Tom Harvey, 512-389-4453, Tom.Harvey@tpwd.state.tx.us  
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